

No. 21-10034

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Treva Thompson, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Secretary of State for the State of Alabama, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama, Case No. 2:16-cv-00783-ECM-SMD

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jessica Ring Amunson
Noah B. Bokat-Lindell
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Jason Hipp
Jenner & Block LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Joseph Mitchell McGuire
McGuire & Associates LLC
31 Clayton St.
Montgomery, AL 36104

Mark P. Gaber
Danielle M. Lang
J. Gerald Hebert
Molly E. Danahy
Jonathan M. Diaz
Caleb Jackson
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005

James U. Blacksher
825 Linwood Rd.
Birmingham, AL 35222

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Alabama’s Racially Discriminatory and Standardless History of Criminal
 Disenfranchisement.....2

 A. Criminal Disenfranchisement in Alabama Is Rooted in Racial
 Discrimination.2

 B. Alabama Re-Enacts the Moral Turpitude Provision.....5

 C. Alabama Maintained its Refusal To Define Which Crimes Are
 Disenfranchising from 1901 Through 2017.....7

 D. The Moral Turpitude Provision Continues To Have a Discriminatory
 Impact on Black Alabamians.9

 II. Plaintiffs.....10

 A. Individual Plaintiffs.....10

 B. Greater Birmingham Ministries11

 III. Procedural History12

 IV. Standard of Review14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT18

 I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard.18

 II. The District Court Erred in Granting Defendants Summary Judgment on
 Plaintiffs’ Intent Claims.20

 A. The 1996 Amendment Preserved the 1901 Moral Turpitude
 Provision’s Intentionally Discriminatory Substance.....23

 B. The Process by Which Alabama Re-Enacted the Moral Turpitude
 Provision Was Not Deliberative.....28

 III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment for Defendants
 on Plaintiffs’ *Ex Post Facto* Claim.31

 A. This Court’s Binding Precedent Compelled the District Court’s
 Conclusion that Disenfranchisement Is Punishment.....32

B. Alabama’s “Moral Turpitude” Law Provided No One Fair Warning of Disenfranchisement.	33
C. Plaintiff Gamble Lacked Fair Warning He Would Be Punished with Disenfranchisement.	40
D. Plaintiff Thompson Lacked Fair Warning She Would Be Punished with Disenfranchisement.	44
E. Retroactive Application of HB282 to Plaintiffs Lanier and King Is an <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Violation.	45
F. The District Court Erred by Concluding GBM Lacked Standing for its <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Claim.	46
IV. The District Court Erroneously Granted Summary Judgment to Defendants on GBM’s NVRA Claim.	49
A. Alabama’s Vague Reference to “Disqualifying Felonies” Does Not Satisfy the Plain Language of the Statute.	50
B. The NVRA’s Structure, Legislative History, and Purpose Compel the Same Result.	52
C. The District Court’s Contrary Reasoning Fails.	54
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)47

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....14, 18

Anderson v. State, 72 Ala. 187 (1882).....10

Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....48

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....51

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)47

Chen v. City of Houston, 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....56

Chiles v. Thornburgh, 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....47

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)57, 58

City of Birmingham v. Hendrix, 58 So. 2d 626 (Ala. 1952).....28

Clark v. Rameker, 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....56

Cotton v. Fordice, 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....22, 24

Cummings v. Missouri, 4 Wall. 277 (1866).....31

Dodd v. United States, 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....55

Doe v. City of Memphis, 928 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2019)20

Ex parte Fontaine Trailer Co., 854 So.2d 71 (Ala. 2003).....27

Ex Parte McIntosh, 443 So. 2d 1283 (Ala. 1983)41

*Florida International University Board of Trustees v. Florida National
University, Inc.*, 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016)14, 18, 19

Friedel v. City of Madison, 832 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1987).....20

Gallo v. Prudential Residential Services, Ltd. Partnership,
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)20

<i>Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Guillory v. Domtar Industries, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Hock v. Singletary</i> , 41 F.3d 1470 (11th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Hughey v. JMS Development Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	54
<i>In re Griffith</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	50
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	33, 37
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	32, 46
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	32, 33
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	51
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	39, 40, 43, 45
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	50
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	38, 39, 40, 44, 48
<i>Rodgers v. Meredith</i> , 146 So. 2d 308 (Ala. 1962).....	27-28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	33
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	57
<i>Stahlman v. Griffith</i> , 456 So. 2d 287 (Ala. 1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Crape</i> , 603 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	57

Useden v. Acker, 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)20
Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1982)31, 32, 37, 38, 48
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. South & N.A.R. Co., 62 So. 788 (1913).....27

Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-21-162(b)41
 Ala. Code § 13A-012-21142
 Ala. Code § 13A-012-23140, 42, 43
 Ala. Code § 13A-012-231(1)43
 Ala. Code § 17-3-30.110, 11
 Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(a)(2)(a)26
 Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(b)(1)(b).....7, 12, 34, 37
 Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(c)9, 51
 Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(c)(48).....55
 Ala. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 92-48, 1991 WL 11870138 (Nov. 4, 1991).....5
 Ala. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2005-092, 2005 WL 1121853 (Mar. 18, 2005).....8, 36, 42
 52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(C)53
 52 U.S.C. § 20506(A)(6)(A)(i)(I)53
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(5)..... 53, 55-56, 56
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(5)(A)56
 52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2)49
 52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2)(A).....13, 51, 52, 56
 52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(4)56

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....14

Other Authorities

Ala. Rules of Evid. Advisory Comm. Notes35

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....55

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....49

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....53

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....53, 54
